RESOLUTION NO. 14-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR CITYWIDE STREET SWEEPING

WHEREAS, since 2008, City staffing has been significantly reduced resulting in the inability to staff some programs; and

WHEREAS, in April 2013, City Council adopted goals which included enhancing public safety, rebuilding maintenance services, and promoting economic development; and

WHEREAS, after City Council request for costs, the initial bid for street sweeping services resulted in three bids, the lowest totaling \$110,976.63 – subsequently Council directed staff to modify the program; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2014, two bids were received for the revised project, the lowest totaling \$63,251; and

WHEREAS, funds are not available in the Public Works Maintenance & Operations budget for this replacement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby approve an allocation of \$63,251 from General Fund Reserves to Budget No. 1003301-52210.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the contract with SP Maintenance Services in the amount of \$63,251 to provide one year of Citywide Street Sweeping Services in accordance with the bid documents issued for the work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 5th day of August 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
ATTEST:	Duane Picanco, Mayor	
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk		

City of Paso Robles Budget JE# Approvals/workflow 1. Dept Head **BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST** 2. Admin Svcs New Street Sweeping Contract City Manager AGENDA DATE 4. City Council August 5, 2014 ORG OBJECT PROJECT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION # **FINANCING SOURCES** General Fund 100 99999 \$63,251 **TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES** \$63,251 FINANCING USES **Professional Services** 1003301 52210 \$63,251 TOTAL FINANCING USES \$63,251 JUSTIFICATION: (attach letter if required) **REQUESTED BY: REVIEWED & APPROVED BY:** Date Department Head Date

APPROVED BY:

ATTEST:

Date

California, this _____ day of

City Manager

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, State of

Deputy City Clerk

_____20____. Agenda Item No.____

Administrative Services